with requirements of IAS 8. The Group has not presented third balance sheet as there is no material
impact of the restatement on the opening balances at 1 January 2019.

Detailed information on correction of errors is as follows:

- As at 31 December 2019 the Bank’s and the Group’s statement of financial position line item
Investment securities was understated by EUR 863 thousand, Loans and advances to customers
was overstated by EUR 429 thousand and Retained earnings were understated by EUR 433
thousand.

- The Bank’s and the Group’s income statement line items Net profit from trading and revaluation
of financial instruments and Credit losses for the year ended 31 December 2019 was
understated by EUR 330 thousand and EUR 429 thousand respectively.

- The above restatements did not have impact on the Net cash used in operating activities for the
year ended 31 December 2019 of the Bank and the Group

Quantitative impact on financial statements:

Bank, 2019
Adjustments made to
the income statement Comment

2019 before
adjustment  Adjustment

2019 after
adjustment

  EUR’000  EUR’000  EUR’000
Net profit from trading and
revaluation of financial
instruments

Fair valuation of equity
instruments

1 098  330   1 428

Credit loss ECL recognised on Stage 3
loans

 (465)  (429)  (894)

Profit before taxation  6 048  (99)  5 949
Profit for the year  6 045  (99)  5 946

AS BlueOrange Bank  The Group’s Consolidated and the Bank’s Separate Annual Report for the year ended 31 December 2020

Notes to the Group’s Consolidated and the Bank’s Separate Annual Report

35

Group, 2019

Adjustments made to the
income statement Comment

2019
before

adjustment

Adjustment

2019 after

adjustment

  EUR’000  EUR’000  EUR’000
Net profit from trading and
revaluation of financial
instruments

Fair valuation of equity
instruments 1 098  330   1 428

Credit loss ECL recognised on Stage 3
loans

(465)

(429)
(894)

Profit before taxation  5 711  (99)  5 612
Profit for the year  5 707  (99)  5 608

Bank, 2019

Adjustments made to
statement of financial
position Comment

2019
before

adjustment  Adjustment
2019 after

adjustment

  EUR’000  EUR’000  EUR’000
Retained earnings Fair valuation of equity

instruments and increase in
ECL

28 510

 434

28 944

Equity  65 679  434  66 113
Investment securities Fair valuation of equity

instruments 87 839  863   88 702
Loans and advances ECL recognised on Stage 3

loans 249 753  (429)  249 324
Total assets  537 762  434  538 196

Group, 2019

Adjustments made to
statement of financial
position Comment

2019
before

adjustment  Adjustment
2019 after

adjustment

  EUR’000  EUR’000  EUR’000
Retained earnings Fair valuation of equity

instruments and increase in
ECL

26 095

434

26 529

Equity  62 251  434  62 685
Investment securities Fair valuation of equity

instruments
87 839  863   88 702

Loans and advances ECL recognised on Stage 3
loans 249 781  (429)  249 352

Total assets  521 094  434  521 528

AS BlueOrange Bank  The Group’s Consolidated and the Bank’s Separate Annual Report for the year ended 31 December 2020

Notes to the Group’s Consolidated and the Bank’s Separate Annual Report

36

Bank, 2019

Adjustments made to cash
flow statement Comment

2019
before

adjustment  Adjustment
2019 after

adjustment

  EUR’000  EUR’000  EUR’000

Profit before taxation Fair valuation of equity
instruments and increase in
ECL

6 048  (99)  5 949

Impairment of assets ECL recognised on Stage 3
loans 433  429  862

(Increase)/decrease in
investment securities

Fair valuation of equity
instruments 6 153  (330)  5 823

Net cash from/(used in)
operating activities

(3 307)  -  (3 307)

Group, 2019. gads

Adjustments made to cash
flow statement Comment

2019
before

adjustment  Adjustment
2019 after

adjustment

  EUR’000  EUR’000  EUR’000

Profit before taxation Fair valuation of equity
instruments and increase in
ECL

5 711  (99)  5  612

Impairment of assets ECL recognised on Stage 3
loans 433  429  862

(Increase)/decrease in
investment securities

Fair valuation of equity
instruments 6 153  (330)  5 823

Net cash from/(used in)
operating activities

(3 364)  -  (3 364)

Standards or interpretations effective for the first time for the annual periods beginning
1 January 2020

• Amendments to the Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting (effective for annual
periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020). The revised Conceptual Framework includes a
new chapter on measurement; guidance on reporting financial performance; improved
definitions and guidance - in particular, the definition of a liability; and clarifications in important
areas, such as the roles of stewardship, prudence and measurement uncertainty in financial